Previously amounts receivable from Member States
as contributions and other receivables including
promissory notes, were initially recognized in the
balance sheet at their fair value in accordance with
IFRS 9.

Grants

The Agreement Establishing IFAD empowers the
Fund to provide grants to its Member States, or to
intergovernmental organizations in which its
Members participate, on such terms as the Fund
deems appropriate.

Grants are recorded as expenses on the disbursable
date for the approved amount and as a liability for
undisbursed amounts. Following approval by the
Executive Board of the revisions to the General
Conditions for Agricultural Development Financing,
grants become disbursable when a recipient has the
right to incur an eligible expenditure.

Cancellations of undisbursed balances are recognized
as an offset to the expense in the period in which
they occur. The impact of the change in accounting
policy is deemed not material. Previously,
undisbursed amounts were measured at fair value in
accordance with IFRS 9.

The impact of this change is shown below:

(Millions of United States dollars)

IFAD-only balance sheet
31 Dec 2021

previously reported
31 Dec 2021

restated Diff.

Contributions receivables  829.2   842.2   13.0

Total contribution equity  (10 091.0)   (10 104.0)  (13.0)

Net loan outstanding 6 883.8   8 110.6   1 226.8

Undisbursed grants  (101.3)   (103.5)  ( 2.2)

Accumulated deficit  (2 839.4)  (1 614.8)  1 224.6

1 Jan 2021 previously

Reported
1 Jan 2021

restated Diff.

Contributions receivables 382.7 385.4 2.7

Total contribution equity (9 167.1) (9 169.8) (2.7)

Net loan outstanding 6 775.3 8 049.9 1 274.6

Undisbursed grants (119.2) (119.8) (0.6)

Accumulated deficit 2 336.1 1 062.1 (1 274.0)

Consolidated balance sheet
31 Dec 2021

previously reported
31 Dec 2021

restated Diff.

Contributions receivables 1 141.7 1 156.9 15.2

Deferred revenues (417.1) (419.3) (2.2)

Total contribution equity (10 091.0) (10 104.0) (13.0)

Undisbursed grants (372.6) (377.1) (4.5)

Net loan outstanding 7 110.3 8353.9 1 243.6

Accumulated deficit 2 769.9 1 530.8 (1 239.1)

1 Jan 2021 previously

Reported
1 Jan 2021

restated Diff.

Contributions receivables 660.7 662.9 2.2

Deferred revenues (397.4) (396.9) 0.5

Total contribution equity (9 167.1) (9 169.8) (2.7)

Undisbursed grants (390.3) (390.8) (0.5)

Net loan outstanding 7 027.7 8 318.6 1 290.9

Accumulated deficit 2 312.7 1 022.3 (1 290.4)

IFAD-only statement
comprehensive income

31 Dec 2021
previously

reported
31 Dec 2021

restated Diff.

Fair value adj. 12.4 0 (12.4)

(losses/Gains from currency
exchange movements

(178.2) (215.2) (37.0)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) (503.4) (552.8) (49.4)

Consolidated statement
comprehensive income

31 Dec 2021
previously

reported
31 Dec 2021

restated Diff.

Fair value adj. 12.9 0 (12.9)

Net foreign exchange movement (189.9) (228.3)  (38.4)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) (457.2) (508.5) (51.3)

(c) Area of consolidation

Financing in the form of supplementary funds and
other non-core funding forms are an integral part of
IFAD’s operations. The Fund prepares consolidated
accounts that include the transactions and balances
for the following entities:

 Special Programme for sub-Saharan African
Countries Affected by Drought and Desertification
(SPA);

 IFAD Fund for Gaza and the West Bank (FGWB);

 Other supplementary funds including technical
assistance grants, cofinancing, associate
professional officers (APOs), programmatic and
thematic supplementary funds, the Belgian Fund